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1. INTRODUCTION 
 
Adelaide Resources Limited Exploration Licences 4186, 3833, 3564, 3743, 
3546, 4145, 4214, 4263, 3705, 4163, 4459, 4690 and 4191 are located on the 
northern Eyre Peninsula of South Australia (Figure 1).  The tenements are 
being explored for gold, uranium and base metals. 
 
These licences are subject to the Eyre Peninsula Project Amalgamated 
Expenditure Agreement (AEA) between PIRSA and Eyre Energy (a wholly 
owned subsidiary of Adelaide Resources Limited).  Adelaide Resources has 
been exploring in the area since 1996. 
 
As part of the AEA, areas of ground are required to be relinquished.  In 2011 
the whole of the Waverley tenement was relinquished, which covered 169 km2.  
This report deals with the exploration undertaken on this relinquished 
tenement. 
 

2. LOCATION AND ACCESS 
 
This licence is located within the Childara and Streaky Bay 1:250K map sheets 
on the northern Eyre Peninsula in South Australia.   
 
Access to the area is via the sealed Eyre Highway and along good quality 
unsealed roads and farm tracks. 

 

3.  EXPLORATION STRATEGY  
 
The exploration strategy for the Eyre Peninsula tenements has been to 
explore predominantly for gold, copper and uranium. 
 
Regional programs of calcrete sampling have been used to identify anomalies 
that are then followed up with RAB drilling.  Further RC and diamond drilling 
has taken place where RAB drilling results were positive. 
 
No drilling works have been undertaken on the areas relinquished in this 
report. 
 

4.  REGIONAL CALCRETE SURFACE SAMPLING 

 
A total of 90 calcrete samples were taken from the tenement.  The majority of 
which were taken on a regional 1.6km grid pattern, with some 800m infill grids 
sampled on more anomalous areas.  Figure 2 shows the location of the 
Calcrete samples. 
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The maximum gold value, sample E31758, was 2.07ppb to the north of the 
tenement and maximum copper value, sample E34018, was 34ppm in the 
south of the tenement. 
 
Few samples were followed up with infill calcrete sampling, however the 
results do not warrant further work.  
 

5.    QUASAR RESOURCES JOINT VENTURE  
  

Quasar Resources Pty Ltd is in Joint Venture with Adelaide Resources on 12 
exploration licences in the Gawler Craton, South Australia.  Quasar’s target is 
palaeochannel-hosted uranium within Tertiary sediments.   
 
No, on-ground exploration has been undertaken within EL 4163 by Quasar 
Resources during the Joint Venture, which came into effect on 1 January 
2007.  Quasars’ Surrender Report is included as Appendix 2 of this report. 
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Data from surface samples collected 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Final Technical and Relinquishment Report EL 4163 Waverley Calcrete Assays

Sample_ID East94 North94 Sample type Ag_ppm Ag_ppb As_ppm Au_ppm Auppb Ca% Cu_ppm Fe% Mg_% Mn Ni Pb_ppm Zn_ppm Project
E31736 487372.39 6474502.43 Calc 0.0063 63 ‐2 0.00038 0.38 0.32 5 1.77 0.26 95 7 6 5 Waverley
E31737 488949.59 6474425.79 Calc 0.0033 33 ‐2 0.00055 0.55 0.8 6 1.62 0.36 142 6 5 17 Waverley
E31740 491379.35 6472985.1 Calc 0.0044 44 ‐2 0.00074 0.74 5.98 8 1.32 0.43 85 6 4 13 Waverley
E31741 489802.71 6472980.32 Calc 0.0032 32 ‐2 0.00082 0.82 12.06 11 0.92 0.6 62 7 4 7 Waverley
E31742 488142.39 6473054.12 Calc 0.0021 21 ‐2 0.00081 0.81 7.13 8 1.3 0.41 66 8 5 11 Waverley
E31743 486612.77 6472981.67 Calc 0.0014 14 ‐2 0.00072 0.72 10.21 12 1.03 0.54 64 7 5 4 Waverley
E31744 485728.94 6472907.72 Calc 0.0021 21 ‐2 0.00103 1.03 7.63 12 1.43 0.49 152 11 6 2 Waverley
E31745 485724.65 6473713.35 Calc 0.0018 18 ‐2 0.00092 0.92 7.53 11 1.08 0.47 96 9 6 16 Waverley
E31746 485731.78 6472242.09 Calc 0.0036 36 ‐2 0.0017 1.7 11.75 11 1.2 0.57 98 9 4 6 Waverley
E31747 485705.28 6471365.05 Calc 0.0034 34 ‐2 0.00119 1.19 9.46 10 1.37 0.44 93 8 5 9 Waverley
E31748 484947.65 6471362.05 Calc 0.0028 28 ‐2 0.00117 1.17 9.71 9 1.17 0.5 71 8 4 9 Waverley
E31749 484900.02 6472182.47 Calc 0.005 50 ‐2 0.00103 1.03 12.07 14 1.16 0.85 98 9 4 5 Waverley
E31751 487371.99 6471432.32 Calc 0.0019 19 ‐2 0.00103 1.03 9 11 1.24 0.55 72 9 4 15 Waverley
E31752 488974.67 6471372.52 Calc 0.0032 32 ‐2 0.0007 0.7 7.41 9 1.13 0.68 80 6 3 11 Waverley
E31753 490509.05 6471296.66 Calc 0.0052 52 ‐2 0.00125 1.25 9.66 12 1.62 0.55 106 9 6 21 Waverley
E31754 492131.46 6471248.67 Calc 0.0045 45 5 0.00101 1.01 4.94 8 3.11 0.54 79 7 7 14 Waverley
E31755 491313.1 6469774.26 Calc 0.0018 18 2 0.0016 1.6 13.12 15 1.62 0.88 86 10 5 15 Waverley
E31756 489735.18 6469777.03 Calc 0.0032 32 ‐2 0.00148 1.48 8.07 18 2.42 1.33 189 16 8 30 Waverley
E31757 488077.39 6469842.23 Calc 0.0038 38 ‐2 0.00076 0.76 6.25 7 1.23 0.47 81 7 5 14 Waverley
E31758 486594.65 6469774.34 Calc 0.0053 53 ‐2 0.00207 2.07 7.06 16 2.02 0.95 152 13 7 22 Waverley
E31797 488843.27 6455434.17 Calc 0.0044 44 ‐2 0.00069 0.69 7.77 13 1.56 0.88 142 10 6 27 Waverley
E31798 487394.07 6455577.17 Calc 0.0026 26 ‐2 0.00055 0.55 10.15 15 1.85 0.78 144 11 7 22 Waverley
E31799 485778.63 6455422.15 Calc 0.0013 13 3 0.0011 1.1 9.85 13 1.5 0.83 102 9 6 17 Waverley
E31807 483323.66 6473782.34 Calc 0.0037 37 ‐2 0.00128 1.28 10.42 14 1.09 0.63 78 8 4 13 Waverley
E31808 484128.66 6473778.34 Calc 0.0014 14 ‐2 0.0011 1.1 12.09 14 1.27 0.71 97 9 6 22 Waverley
E31809 484929.66 6473767.34 Calc 0.0023 23 ‐2 0.0005 0.5 6.58 15 1.45 0.52 143 10 6 26 Waverley
E31810 484938.66 6472975.34 Calc 0.0014 14 ‐2 0.00196 1.96 13.71 15 1.06 0.79 73 8 4 12 Waverley
E31811 484128.66 6472198.34 Calc 0.001 10 2 0.00108 1.08 15.13 13 1.32 0.65 103 8 6 15 Waverley
E31812 484133.66 6471379.34 Calc 0.0011 11 2 0.00103 1.03 14.08 8 1.32 0.66 72 7 4 11 Waverley
E31813 483329.66 6471378.34 Calc 0.0011 11 2 0.00053 0.53 16.28 9 1.45 0.7 82 8 5 11 Waverley
E31817 483328.66 6472971.34 Calc 0.0018 18 ‐2 0.00146 1.46 15.4 16 1.1 1.03 70 8 4 11 Waverley
E31818 484131.66 6472971.34 Calc 0.002 20 ‐2 0.00115 1.15 16.94 12 1.06 0.69 83 7 5 13 Waverley
E31819 483339.66 6472177.34 Calc 0.0013 13 3 0.00093 0.93 14.37 13 1.6 0.93 96 9 5 14 Waverley
E31820 483330.66 6469765.34 Calc 0.0011 11 3 0.00066 0.66 17.1 8 1.76 0.74 105 9 6 15 Waverley
E31822 483327.66 6466571.34 Calc 0.0072 72 ‐2 0.00161 1.61 7.32 18 2.06 1.08 213 14 8 26 Waverley
E31823 484123.66 6464972.34 Calc 0.0099 99 ‐2 0.00181 1.81 14.01 32 1.08 2.1 107 13 4 13 Waverley
E31826 484935.66 6466571.34 Calc 0.0083 83 ‐2 0.00102 1.02 8.07 16 1.7 0.8 192 13 6 25 Waverley
E31827 484128.66 6468170.34 Calc 0.0072 72 ‐2 0.00043 0.43 9.45 14 1.53 0.39 148 12 5 17 Waverley
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Final Technical and Relinquishment Report EL 4163 Waverley Calcrete Assays

Sample_ID East94 North94 Sample type Ag_ppm Ag_ppb As_ppm Au_ppm Auppb Ca% Cu_ppm Fe% Mg_% Mn Ni Pb_ppm Zn_ppm Project
E31828 484929.66 6469795.34 Calc 0.0042 42 ‐2 0.00074 0.74 10.66 11 1.38 0.53 114 8 5 16 Waverley
E31829 485737.66 6468176.34 Calc 0.0066 66 ‐2 0.00099 0.99 11.78 17 1.76 0.85 156 12 6 21 Waverley
E31831 485725.66 6464976.34 Calc 0.0035 35 ‐2 0.00071 0.71 8.66 15 1.34 0.9 115 10 5 18 Waverley
E31832 484936.66 6463372.34 Calc 0.0128 128 ‐2 0.00187 1.87 17.89 18 0.98 1.11 75 6 2 11 Waverley
E31833 483322.66 6463372.34 Calc 0.0028 28 ‐2 0.00059 0.59 9.86 12 1.34 0.59 119 10 5 17 Waverley
E31834 485728.66 6461774.34 Calc 0.0058 58 ‐2 0.00067 0.67 9.88 20 1.6 1.71 123 13 6 22 Waverley
E31836 484926.66 6460152.34 Calc 0.01 100 ‐2 0.00013 0.13 1.33 11 1.95 0.28 197 8 9 18 Waverley
E31837 483331.66 6460175.34 Calc 0.0076 76 ‐2 0.00029 0.29 3.58 11 1.8 0.59 208 11 8 24 Waverley
E31839 484148.66 6461776.34 Calc 0.0122 122 ‐2 0.00025 0.25 1.2 11 2 0.45 193 12 11 26 Waverley
E31840 484126.66 6458571.34 Calc 0.0034 34 ‐2 0.00069 0.69 6.28 14 1.48 1.13 139 10 6 20 Waverley
E31841 485729.66 6458582.34 Calc 0.0067 67 ‐2 0.00054 0.54 4.23 12 1.98 0.97 186 12 8 26 Waverley
E31842 484930.66 6456976.34 Calc 0.0033 33 ‐2 0.00058 0.58 7.06 15 1.47 0.86 132 12 4 19 Waverley
E31843 482535.66 6458571.34 Calc 0.0053 53 ‐2 0.00028 0.28 2.58 10 1.44 0.33 149 7 7 14 Waverley
E31844 480929.66 6458591.34 Calc 0.0054 54 ‐2 0.0012 1.2 12.84 13 1.46 0.64 106 8 6 15 Waverley
E31845 481730.66 6459681.34 Calc 0.0036 36 ‐2 0.00068 0.68 7.21 10 0.98 0.44 66 6 4 11 Waverley
E31846 480131.66 6459668.34 Calc 0.0086 86 ‐2 0.00071 0.71 27.09 7 0.65 0.49 143 7 ‐2 8 Waverley
E31847 486539.66 6453776.34 Calc 0.0082 82 ‐2 0.00099 0.99 3.18 5 0.71 0.19 80 3 ‐2 2 Waverley
E31848 488142.66 6453779.34 Calc 0.0014 14 ‐2 0.00074 0.74 11.11 12 1.02 0.74 75 7 4 9 Waverley
E31849 487358.66 6452371.34 Calc 0.0108 108 ‐2 0.00076 0.76 8.84 16 1.25 0.55 141 8 4 15 Waverley
E31851 488593.66 6452377.34 Calc 0.0043 43 ‐2 0.00151 1.51 10.94 12 0.99 0.73 74 7 4 10 Waverley
E31901 486641.08 6456924.7 Calc 0.0044 44 ‐2 0.0008 0.8 9.46 16 1.68 0.75 135 11 6 17 Waverley
E31903 488309.15 6457003.91 Calc 0.0029 29 ‐2 0.00069 0.69 9.15 15 1.84 1.27 153 12 7 20 Waverley
E34003 482442.91 6452314.63 Calc 0.0083 83 8 0.00036 0.36 8.29 18 0.63 0.41 49 6 ‐2 8 Waverley
E34004 480831.91 6452324.63 Calc 0.0077 77 10 0.00029 0.29 3.52 17 0.88 0.19 48 7 4 12 Waverley
E34007 476593.91 6452347.64 Calc 0.0088 88 7 0.0003 0.3 7.99 18 0.59 0.45 42 6 3 8 Waverley
E34008 476792.92 6453547.63 Calc 0.0071 71 7 0.0003 0.3 6.57 23 1.01 0.4 67 9 6 13 Waverley
E34009 478408.91 6453638.63 Calc 0.011 110 6 0.00058 0.58 9.1 16 0.96 0.5 80 9 5 14 Waverley
E34010 480109.91 6453653.63 Calc 0.0066 66 5 0.0003 0.3 11.9 23 0.98 1.21 44 9 5 9 Waverley
E34011 481622.91 6453580.63 Calc 0.0125 125 8 0.0003 0.3 6.25 28 0.8 0.28 37 7 5 9 Waverley
E34012 483168.91 6453295.63 Calc 0.0144 144 9 0.00046 0.46 7.08 27 0.83 0.71 35 9 4 9 Waverley
E34013 484807.91 6453591.63 Calc 0.0134 134 3 0.00113 1.13 11.83 33 1.13 0.59 102 10 4 13 Waverley
E34014 483993.91 6455178.63 Calc 0.0091 91 6 0.00073 0.73 7.25 26 0.86 1.32 68 8 3 10 Waverley
E34015 482368.91 6455200.63 Calc 0.0104 104 ‐2 0.00117 1.17 13.06 23 1 0.64 81 11 6 11 Waverley
E34016 480739.91 6455128.63 Calc 0.0102 102 9 0.00019 0.19 3.99 18 0.73 0.29 32 6 ‐2 9 Waverley
E34017 479202.91 6455308.63 Calc 0.0059 59 5 0.00041 0.41 6.4 27 0.89 0.49 93 7 7 13 Waverley
E34018 477618.91 6455340.62 Calc 0.013 130 9 0.00034 0.34 5.09 34 1.06 0.36 54 8 4 14 Waverley
E34019 476460.91 6455859.62 Calc 0.0142 142 6 0.00032 0.32 9.54 8 1.01 0.73 51 8 4 6 Waverley
E34020 476864.91 6456673.63 Calc 0.0119 119 7 0.00016 0.16 1.76 6 1.02 0.16 38 7 5 6 Waverley
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Final Technical and Relinquishment Report EL 4163 Waverley Calcrete Assays

Sample_ID East94 North94 Sample type Ag_ppm Ag_ppb As_ppm Au_ppm Auppb Ca% Cu_ppm Fe% Mg_% Mn Ni Pb_ppm Zn_ppm Project
E34021 478471.91 6456822.63 Calc 0.0131 131 5 0.00045 0.45 7 10 1.31 0.89 55 10 4 8 Waverley
E34022 479994.91 6456798.63 Calc 0.0585 585 9 0.00036 0.36 5.66 10 0.91 0.34 61 7 5 8 Waverley
E34023 481606.91 6456800.63 Calc 0.0071 71 4 0.00046 0.46 10.28 13 0.78 1.13 50 9 3 5 Waverley
E34024 483209.91 6456793.63 Calc 0.0108 108 7 0.00044 0.44 8.91 8 0.76 1.3 57 8 4 5 Waverley
E34026 479250.91 6458393.63 Calc 0.0087 87 8 0.00044 0.44 7.44 10 1.2 0.52 69 12 4 9 Waverley
E34027 477599.91 6458395.63 Calc 0.0067 67 3 0.00059 0.59 8.51 11 1.23 0.68 56 11 7 8 Waverley
E34028 476529.92 6458780.62 Calc 0.0056 56 8 0.00036 0.36 5.2 8 0.92 0.41 44 8 5 6 Waverley
E34029 476815.92 6459471.63 Calc 0.0113 113 10 0.00045 0.45 6.7 11 1.15 0.55 59 11 4 9 Waverley
E34030 478443.92 6459525.63 Calc 0.0056 56 ‐2 0.00056 0.56 12.94 10 0.77 0.78 61 8 6 4 Waverley
E34031 483999.91 6472053.63 Calc 0.013 130 ‐2 0.00079 0.79 16.69 14 1.02 0.52 105 9 7 10 Waverley
E34032 483469.91 6473020.61 Calc 0.0074 74 ‐2 0.00052 0.52 14.02 12 1 0.95 78 9 7 9 Waverley
E34033 482949.91 6474064.62 Calc 0.0072 72 7 0.00052 0.52 7.04 12 1.23 0.44 89 9 5 13 Waverley
E34034 485036.91 6473888.62 Calc 0.0252 252 7 0.00056 0.56 4.13 11 1.02 0.33 58 9 7 13 Waverley
E34035 484680.91 6472802.62 Calc 0.0052 52 ‐2 0.00069 0.69 22.77 15 0.64 0.59 99 9 7 5 Waverley
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		D		E31737		488950		6474426		Calc		33		-2		0.55		0.8		6		1.62		0.36		142		6		5		17		Waverley

		D		E31740		491379		6472985		Calc		44		-2		0.74		5.98		8		1.32		0.43		85		6		4		13		Waverley

		D		E31741		489803		6472980		Calc		32		-2		0.82		12.06		11		0.92		0.6		62		7		4		7		Waverley

		D		E31742		488142		6473054		Calc		21		-2		0.81		7.13		8		1.3		0.41		66		8		5		11		Waverley

		D		E31743		486613		6472982		Calc		14		-2		0.72		10.21		12		1.03		0.54		64		7		5		4		Waverley

		D		E31744		485729		6472908		Calc		21		-2		1.03		7.63		12		1.43		0.49		152		11		6		2		Waverley

		D		E31745		485725		6473713		Calc		18		-2		0.92		7.53		11		1.08		0.47		96		9		6		16		Waverley

		D		E31746		485732		6472242		Calc		36		-2		1.7		11.75		11		1.2		0.57		98		9		4		6		Waverley

		D		E31747		485705		6471365		Calc		34		-2		1.19		9.46		10		1.37		0.44		93		8		5		9		Waverley

		D		E31748		484948		6471362		Calc		28		-2		1.17		9.71		9		1.17		0.5		71		8		4		9		Waverley

		D		E31749		484900		6472182		Calc		50		-2		1.03		12.07		14		1.16		0.85		98		9		4		5		Waverley

		D		E31751		487372		6471432		Calc		19		-2		1.03		9		11		1.24		0.55		72		9		4		15		Waverley

		D		E31752		488975		6471373		Calc		32		-2		0.7		7.41		9		1.13		0.68		80		6		3		11		Waverley

		D		E31753		490509		6471297		Calc		52		-2		1.25		9.66		12		1.62		0.55		106		9		6		21		Waverley

		D		E31754		492131		6471249		Calc		45		5		1.01		4.94		8		3.11		0.54		79		7		7		14		Waverley

		D		E31755		491313		6469774		Calc		18		2		1.6		13.12		15		1.62		0.88		86		10		5		15		Waverley

		D		E31756		489735		6469777		Calc		32		-2		1.48		8.07		18		2.42		1.33		189		16		8		30		Waverley

		D		E31757		488077		6469842		Calc		38		-2		0.76		6.25		7		1.23		0.47		81		7		5		14		Waverley

		D		E31758		486595		6469774		Calc		53		-2		2.07		7.06		16		2.02		0.95		152		13		7		22		Waverley

		D		E31797		488843		6455434		Calc		44		-2		0.69		7.77		13		1.56		0.88		142		10		6		27		Waverley

		D		E31798		487394		6455577		Calc		26		-2		0.55		10.15		15		1.85		0.78		144		11		7		22		Waverley

		D		E31799		485779		6455422		Calc		13		3		1.1		9.85		13		1.5		0.83		102		9		6		17		Waverley

		D		E31807		483324		6473782		Calc		37		-2		1.28		10.42		14		1.09		0.63		78		8		4		13		Waverley

		D		E31808		484129		6473778		Calc		14		-2		1.1		12.09		14		1.27		0.71		97		9		6		22		Waverley

		D		E31809		484930		6473767		Calc		23		-2		0.5		6.58		15		1.45		0.52		143		10		6		26		Waverley

		D		E31810		484939		6472975		Calc		14		-2		1.96		13.71		15		1.06		0.79		73		8		4		12		Waverley

		D		E31811		484129		6472198		Calc		10		2		1.08		15.13		13		1.32		0.65		103		8		6		15		Waverley

		D		E31812		484134		6471379		Calc		11		2		1.03		14.08		8		1.32		0.66		72		7		4		11		Waverley

		D		E31813		483330		6471378		Calc		11		2		0.53		16.28		9		1.45		0.7		82		8		5		11		Waverley

		D		E31817		483329		6472971		Calc		18		-2		1.46		15.4		16		1.1		1.03		70		8		4		11		Waverley

		D		E31818		484132		6472971		Calc		20		-2		1.15		16.94		12		1.06		0.69		83		7		5		13		Waverley

		D		E31819		483340		6472177		Calc		13		3		0.93		14.37		13		1.6		0.93		96		9		5		14		Waverley

		D		E31820		483331		6469765		Calc		11		3		0.66		17.1		8		1.76		0.74		105		9		6		15		Waverley

		D		E31822		483328		6466571		Calc		72		-2		1.61		7.32		18		2.06		1.08		213		14		8		26		Waverley

		D		E31823		484124		6464972		Calc		99		-2		1.81		14.01		32		1.08		2.1		107		13		4		13		Waverley

		D		E31826		484936		6466571		Calc		83		-2		1.02		8.07		16		1.7		0.8		192		13		6		25		Waverley

		D		E31827		484129		6468170		Calc		72		-2		0.43		9.45		14		1.53		0.39		148		12		5		17		Waverley

		D		E31828		484930		6469795		Calc		42		-2		0.74		10.66		11		1.38		0.53		114		8		5		16		Waverley

		D		E31829		485738		6468176		Calc		66		-2		0.99		11.78		17		1.76		0.85		156		12		6		21		Waverley

		D		E31831		485726		6464976		Calc		35		-2		0.71		8.66		15		1.34		0.9		115		10		5		18		Waverley

		D		E31832		484937		6463372		Calc		128		-2		1.87		17.89		18		0.98		1.11		75		6		2		11		Waverley

		D		E31833		483323		6463372		Calc		28		-2		0.59		9.86		12		1.34		0.59		119		10		5		17		Waverley

		D		E31834		485729		6461774		Calc		58		-2		0.67		9.88		20		1.6		1.71		123		13		6		22		Waverley

		D		E31836		484927		6460152		Calc		100		-2		0.13		1.33		11		1.95		0.28		197		8		9		18		Waverley

		D		E31837		483332		6460175		Calc		76		-2		0.29		3.58		11		1.8		0.59		208		11		8		24		Waverley

		D		E31839		484149		6461776		Calc		122		-2		0.25		1.2		11		2		0.45		193		12		11		26		Waverley

		D		E31840		484127		6458571		Calc		34		-2		0.69		6.28		14		1.48		1.13		139		10		6		20		Waverley

		D		E31841		485730		6458582		Calc		67		-2		0.54		4.23		12		1.98		0.97		186		12		8		26		Waverley

		D		E31842		484931		6456976		Calc		33		-2		0.58		7.06		15		1.47		0.86		132		12		4		19		Waverley

		D		E31843		482536		6458571		Calc		53		-2		0.28		2.58		10		1.44		0.33		149		7		7		14		Waverley

		D		E31844		480930		6458591		Calc		54		-2		1.2		12.84		13		1.46		0.64		106		8		6		15		Waverley

		D		E31845		481731		6459681		Calc		36		-2		0.68		7.21		10		0.98		0.44		66		6		4		11		Waverley

		D		E31846		480132		6459668		Calc		86		-2		0.71		27.09		7		0.65		0.49		143		7		-2		8		Waverley

		D		E31847		486540		6453776		Calc		82		-2		0.99		3.18		5		0.71		0.19		80		3		-2		2		Waverley

		D		E31848		488143		6453779		Calc		14		-2		0.74		11.11		12		1.02		0.74		75		7		4		9		Waverley

		D		E31849		487359		6452371		Calc		108		-2		0.76		8.84		16		1.25		0.55		141		8		4		15		Waverley

		D		E31851		488594		6452377		Calc		43		-2		1.51		10.94		12		0.99		0.73		74		7		4		10		Waverley

		D		E31901		486641		6456925		Calc		44		-2		0.8		9.46		16		1.68		0.75		135		11		6		17		Waverley

		D		E31903		488309		6457004		Calc		29		-2		0.69		9.15		15		1.84		1.27		153		12		7		20		Waverley

		D		E34003		482443		6452315		Calc		83		8		0.36		8.29		18		0.63		0.41		49		6		-2		8		Waverley

		D		E34004		480832		6452325		Calc		77		10		0.29		3.52		17		0.88		0.19		48		7		4		12		Waverley

		D		E34007		476594		6452348		Calc		88		7		0.3		7.99		18		0.59		0.45		42		6		3		8		Waverley

		D		E34008		476793		6453548		Calc		71		7		0.3		6.57		23		1.01		0.4		67		9		6		13		Waverley

		D		E34009		478409		6453639		Calc		110		6		0.58		9.1		16		0.96		0.5		80		9		5		14		Waverley

		D		E34010		480110		6453654		Calc		66		5		0.3		11.9		23		0.98		1.21		44		9		5		9		Waverley

		D		E34011		481623		6453581		Calc		125		8		0.3		6.25		28		0.8		0.28		37		7		5		9		Waverley

		D		E34012		483169		6453296		Calc		144		9		0.46		7.08		27		0.83		0.71		35		9		4		9		Waverley

		D		E34013		484808		6453592		Calc		134		3		1.13		11.83		33		1.13		0.59		102		10		4		13		Waverley

		D		E34014		483994		6455179		Calc		91		6		0.73		7.25		26		0.86		1.32		68		8		3		10		Waverley

		D		E34015		482369		6455201		Calc		104		-2		1.17		13.06		23		1		0.64		81		11		6		11		Waverley

		D		E34016		480740		6455129		Calc		102		9		0.19		3.99		18		0.73		0.29		32		6		-2		9		Waverley

		D		E34017		479203		6455309		Calc		59		5		0.41		6.4		27		0.89		0.49		93		7		7		13		Waverley

		D		E34018		477619		6455341		Calc		130		9		0.34		5.09		34		1.06		0.36		54		8		4		14		Waverley

		D		E34019		476461		6455860		Calc		142		6		0.32		9.54		8		1.01		0.73		51		8		4		6		Waverley

		D		E34020		476865		6456674		Calc		119		7		0.16		1.76		6		1.02		0.16		38		7		5		6		Waverley

		D		E34021		478472		6456823		Calc		131		5		0.45		7		10		1.31		0.89		55		10		4		8		Waverley

		D		E34022		479995		6456799		Calc		585		9		0.36		5.66		10		0.91		0.34		61		7		5		8		Waverley

		D		E34023		481607		6456801		Calc		71		4		0.46		10.28		13		0.78		1.13		50		9		3		5		Waverley

		D		E34024		483210		6456794		Calc		108		7		0.44		8.91		8		0.76		1.3		57		8		4		5		Waverley

		D		E34026		479251		6458394		Calc		87		8		0.44		7.44		10		1.2		0.52		69		12		4		9		Waverley

		D		E34027		477600		6458396		Calc		67		3		0.59		8.51		11		1.23		0.68		56		11		7		8		Waverley

		D		E34028		476530		6458781		Calc		56		8		0.36		5.2		8		0.92		0.41		44		8		5		6		Waverley

		D		E34029		476816		6459472		Calc		113		10		0.45		6.7		11		1.15		0.55		59		11		4		9		Waverley

		D		E34030		478444		6459526		Calc		56		-2		0.56		12.94		10		0.77		0.78		61		8		6		4		Waverley

		D		E34031		484000		6472054		Calc		130		-2		0.79		16.69		14		1.02		0.52		105		9		7		10		Waverley

		D		E34032		483470		6473021		Calc		74		-2		0.52		14.02		12		1		0.95		78		9		7		9		Waverley

		D		E34033		482950		6474065		Calc		72		7		0.52		7.04		12		1.23		0.44		89		9		5		13		Waverley

		D		E34034		485037		6473889		Calc		252		7		0.56		4.13		11		1.02		0.33		58		9		7		13		Waverley

		D		E34035		484681		6472803		Calc		52		-2		0.69		22.77		15		0.64		0.59		99		9		7		5		Waverley

		EOF																																



